







KALISPELL MIDWIVES

& WOMEN'S HEALTH

Sliding Fee Schedule Policy

Effective Date: January 1, 2022

POLICY: To make available discount services to those in need.

PURPOSE: This program is designed to provide discounted care to those who have no means, or limited means, to pay for their services (Uninsured or Underinsured).

Kalispell Midwives & Women's Health (the Clinic) will offer a Sliding Fee Discount Program to all who are unable to pay for their services. The Clinic will base program eligibility on a person's ability to pay and will not discriminate on the basis of age, gender, race, sexual orientation, creed, religion, disability, or national origin. The Federal Poverty Guidelines (http://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty) are used in creating and annually updating the sliding fee schedule (SFS) to determine eligibility.

PROCEDURE: These guidelines are to be followed in providing the Sliding Fee Discount Program.

- 1. **Notification:** The Clinic will notify patients of the Sliding Fee Discount Program by:
 - An explanation of our Sliding Fee Discount Program and our application form are available on our website.
 - The Clinic places notification of the Sliding Fee Discount Program in the clinic waiting area.
- 2. **Provision of Services:** All patients seeking outpatient services at the Clinic are assured that they will be served regardless of ability to pay. No one is refused service because of lack of financial means to pay, so long as they complete and are found eligible in the application process.
- 3. **Requests for Discount**: Requests for discounted services may be made by patients, family members, social services staff or others who are aware of existing financial hardship. Discounted services would apply, effective the date of application approval going forward. Information and forms can be obtained from the Front Desk.

- 4. **Administration:** The Sliding Fee Discount Program procedure will be administered through the Midwives or their designee. Information about the Sliding Fee Discount Program policy and procedure will be provided and assistance offered for completion of the application. Dignity and confidentiality will be respected for all who seek and/or are provided charitable services.
- 5. **Alternative Payment Sources:** All alternative payment resources must be exhausted, including all third-party payment from insurance(s), Federal and State programs.
- 6. **Application:** The patient/responsible party must complete the Sliding Fee Discount Program application in its entirety. By signing the Sliding Fee Discount Program application, persons authorize the Clinic access in confirming income as disclosed on the application form. Providing false information on a Sliding Fee Discount Program application will result in all Sliding Fee Discount Program discounts being revoked and the full balance of the account(s) restored and payable immediately.

Initial Application: If an application is unable to be processed due to the need for additional information, the applicant has two weeks from the date of notification to supply the necessary information without having the date on their application adjusted. If a patient does not provide the requested information within the two week time period, their application will be re-dated to the date on which they supply the requested information. Any accounts turned over for collection as a result of the patient's delay in providing information will not be considered for the Sliding Fee Discount Program.

Renewal Applications: A patient who receives discounted services under this policy is required to submit an updated application every 12 months or if their financial situation changes. Failure to meet the annual financial information requirement may result in the patient no longer being eligible for the Sliding Fee Discount Program. If a patient is delinquent in meeting the updated annual application requirement, the clinic will mail the patient a notice they are being terminated from the Sliding Fee Discount Program unless they submit the required financial information within the time frame (10 business days) noted in the letter. If a patient does not submit the renewal information, they are no longer eligible for the discounted services per the date in the notice letter.

- 7. **Discounts:** Discounts will be based on income and family size only. The Clinic defines a Family as head of household, spouse and dependent children.
- 8. **Income includes**: earnings, unemployment compensation, workers' compensation, Social Security, Supplemental Security Income, public assistance, veterans' payments, survivor benefits, pension or retirement income, interest, dividends, rents, royalties, income from estates, trusts, educational assistance, alimony, child support, assistance from outside the household, and other miscellaneous sources. Noncash benefits (such as food stamps and housing subsidies) do not count.

- 9. **Requirements:** Applicants must provide the following: prior year W-2, two most recent bank statements and two most recent pay stubs. Self- employed individuals will be required to submit detail of the most recent three months of income and expenses for the business. Adequate information must be made available to determine eligibility for the program. Self-declaration of Income may only be used in special circumstances. Specific examples include participants who are homeless. Patients who are unable to provide written verification must provide a signed statement of income, and why he/she is unable to provide independent verification. This statement will be reviewed and final determination as to the sliding fee percentage will be made. Self-declared patients will be responsible for 100% of their charges until management determines the appropriate category.
- 10. **Updates:** The sliding fee schedule will be updated during the first quarter of every calendar year with the latest federal poverty guidelines, http://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty.
- 11. **Notice:** The Sliding Fee Discount Program determination will be provided to the applicant(s) in writing, and will include the percentage of Sliding Fee Discount Program write off, or, if applicable, the reason for denial. If the application is approved for less than a 100% discount or denied, the patient and/or responsible party must immediately establish payment arrangements with the Clinic.

The applicant has the option to reapply after the 12 months have expired or anytime there has been a significant change in family income. When the applicant reapplies, the look back period will be the lesser of six months or the expiration of their last Sliding Fee Discount Program application.

- 12. **Refusal to Pay:** If a patient verbally expresses an unwillingness to pay or vacates the premises without paying for services, the patient will be contacted in writing regarding their payment obligations. If the patient is not on the sliding fee schedule, a copy of the sliding fee discount program application will be sent with the notice.
- If the patient does not make an effort to pay or fails to respond within 60 days, this constitutes refusal to pay. At this point in time, the Clinic can explore options not limited to, but including offering the patient a payment plan, waiving of charges, or referring for patient collections efforts.
- 13. **Storage of Information:** Information related to Sliding Fee Discount Program decisions will be maintained and preserved in a centralized confidential file located in the (title of staff member responsible for program) office, in an effort to preserve the dignity of those receiving free or discounted care.

2023 Sliding Fee Discount					
Fee/Discount	\$10	50%	40%	30%	20%
Persons in Family/Household	Poverty Guidline	125% FPL	150% FPL	175% FPL	200 %FPL
1	\$14,580	\$18,225	\$21,870	\$25,515	\$29,160
2	\$19,720	\$24,650	\$29,580	\$34,510	\$39,440
3	\$24,860	\$31,075	\$37,290	\$43,505	\$49,720
4	\$30,000	\$37,500	\$45,000	\$52,500	\$60,000
5	\$35,140	\$43,925	\$52,710	\$61,495	\$70,280
6	\$40,280	\$50,350	\$60,420	\$70,490	\$80,560
7	\$45,420	\$56,775	\$68,130	\$79,485	\$90,840
8	\$50,560	\$63,200	\$75,840	\$88,480	\$101,120
9	\$55,700	\$69,625	\$83,550	\$97,475	\$111,400
10	\$60,840	\$76,050	\$91,260	\$106,470	\$121,680
11	\$65,980	\$82,475	\$98,970	\$115,465	\$131,960
12	\$71,120	\$88,900	\$106,680	\$124,460	\$142,240
13	\$76,260	\$95,325	\$114,390	\$133,455	\$152,520
14	\$81,400	\$101,750	\$122,100	\$142,450	\$162,800
15	\$86,540	\$108,175	\$129,810	\$151,445	\$173,080
16	\$91,680	\$114,600	\$137,520	\$160,440	\$183,360
17	\$96,820	\$121,025	\$145,230	\$169,435	\$193,640
18	\$101,960	\$127,450	\$152,940	\$178,430	\$203,920
19	\$107,100	\$133,875	\$160,650	\$187,425	\$214,200
20	\$112,240	\$140,300	\$168,360	\$196,420	\$224,480
21	\$117,380	\$146,725	\$176,070	\$205,415	\$234,760
22	\$122,520	\$153,150	\$183,780	\$214,410	\$245,040
23	\$127,660	\$159,575	\$191,490	\$223,405	\$255,320
24	\$132,800	\$166,000	\$199,200	\$232,400	\$265,600
25	\$137,940	\$172,425	\$206,910	\$241,395	\$275,880